

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

GAIL DANIELS,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Georgia  
No. 1:15-cv-01645-MHC  
Hon. Mark H. Cohen

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF  
OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

---

DAVID C. SHONKA  
*Acting General Counsel*

JOEL MARCUS  
*Deputy General Counsel*

BURKE KAPPLER  
*Attorney*

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20580  
(202) 326-2043  
bkappler@ftc.gov

Of Counsel:  
MICHELLE GRAJALES  
COLIN HECTOR  
ROBIN ROCK  
*Attorneys*  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
Washington, D.C. 20580

---

No. 16-13532  
FTC v. Gail Daniels

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTION.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Primary Group’s Unlawful Debt Collection Practices.....	2
B. Gail Daniels’s Role in The Primary Group .....	11
C. The FTC’s Enforcement Lawsuit.....	14
1. The Temporary Restraining Order.....	15
2. Daniels’s Litigation Strategy and Activities .....	16
3. Daniels’s Motions Before Summary Judgment .....	20
4. Grant Of Summary Judgment .....	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	27
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	29
ARGUMENT .....	29
I. The District Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment For The FTC. ....	29
A. By Failing To Respond To The FTC’s Statement of Facts, Daniels Admitted Them, And Her Failure Is Not Excused By Her Health. ....	30
B. The Undisputed Facts Show That Daniels Is Individually Liable For The Primary Group’s Violations.....	33

C. The District Court Properly Imposed Equitable Monetary Relief.....39

II. Daniels May Not Challenge The Temporary Restraining Order. ....41

III. Daniels’s Remaining Claims Lack Merit. ....43

CONCLUSION.....46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES\*

<i>Arbas v. Nicholson</i> , 403 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Berg v. Merchs. Ass’n Collection Div.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 1336 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	10
<i>CFTC v. Wilshire Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 531 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>CTI-Container Leasing Corp. v. Uiterwyk Corp.</i> , 685 F.2d 1284 (11th Cir. 1982).....	29
<i>*Fernandez-Roque v. Smith</i> , 671 F.2d 426 (11th Cir. 1982).....	1, 41
<i>*FTC v. Amy Travel Servs., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989).....	19, 34, 36, 37, 38
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011).....	39, 40
<i>FTC v. E.M.A. Nationwide, Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2014).....	29, 32
<i>FTC v. Figgie Int’l, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993).....	40
<i>*FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996).....	27, 34, 35, 36, 38, 40
<i>*FTC v. IAB Mktg. Assocs.</i> , 746 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2014).....	34, 38
<i>FTC v. Kitco of Nev., Inc.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 1282 (D. Minn. 1985).....	34, 36
<i>FTC v. Network Servs. Depot, Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	37
<i>FTC v. Publ’g Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	35
<i>FTC v. Ross</i> , 743 F.3d 886 (4th Cir. 2014).....	38
<i>FTC v. Sharp</i> , 782 F. Supp. 1445 (D. Nev. 1991).....	34, 36, 37

---

\* Cases and other authorities principally relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>*FTC v. Wash. Data Res., Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013).....	27, 29, 40
<i>FTC v. World Media Brokers</i> , 415 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2005).....	35, 36
<i>Garcia v. Smith</i> , 674 F.2d 838 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	42
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	44
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936) .....	29, 32
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	24
<i>McGregor v. Chierico</i> , 206 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2000).....	40
<i>Moog v. FTC</i> , 355 U.S. 411 (1958) .....	44
<i>Morro v. City of Birmingham</i> , 926 F. Supp. 1033 (N.D. Ala. 1996).....	42
<i>Reese v. Herbert</i> , 527 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>SEC v. Imperiali, Inc.</i> , 594 F. App'x 957 (11th Cir. 2014).....	45
<i>SEC v. Monterosso</i> , 756 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	29
<i>Sibley v. Levy</i> , 203 Fed. App'x 279 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	42
<i>Sunbeam Television Corp. v. Nielsen Media Research, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	24

## STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 45 .....	27
15 U.S.C. § 45(a) .....	1
15 U.S.C. § 53(b) .....	1, 39
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(b) .....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1692e .....	27
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(5) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(7) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(11) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a) .....	8

15 U.S.C. § 1692l.....	1
15 U.S.C. § 1692l(a) .....	15, 27
28 U.S.C. § 144.....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1345.....	1

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1)(A) .....	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)(2).....	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 .....	42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b)(2).....	15, 16, 43
LR 7.1, NDGa. ....	31
LR 7.1B, NDGa. ....	31
LR 56.1, NDGa. ....	30, 31
LR 56.1A, NDGa. ....	31
LR 56.1B(2), NDGa.....	25, 38
LR 56.1B(2)(a)(2), NDGa.....	30
